All time worked before or after the regularly established working day shall be considered 
overtime and be paid for at two hundred percent (200%) of the employee's straight time 
hourly rate.   An employee's straight time hourly rate shall be calculated by dividing current 
monthly salary by one hundred sixty-two and one half (162 1/2). 

6.05 Overtime Allocation  

Overtime will be offered amongst employees in the Department who are able to perform the 
work. Such overtime will first be offered to employees on a voluntary basis in order of 
seniority. If there are no volunteers, overtime will be assigned based on reverse seniority.